

No. 07-610

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL B. LOCKE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

EDWARD A. KARASS, STATE CONTROLLER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	GREGORY G. KATSAS <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
GREGORY F. JACOB <i>Solicitor</i>	GREGORY G. GARRE <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
KATHERINE E. BISSELL <i>Associate Solicitor</i>	DARYL JOSEFFER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
MARK S. FLYNN <i>Counsel for Advice and Statutory Programs</i>	DOUGLAS N. LETTER JEFFRICA JENKINS LEE <i>Attorneys</i>
NORA CARROLL <i>Senior Attorney Department of Labor Washington, D.C. 20210</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Background 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument 8

 Unions may use compelled fees for bona fide pooling
 arrangements under which a parent union agrees to
 cover the costs of its affiliates' germane litigation 8

 A. Public employees cannot be compelled to
 support litigation that does not directly
 concern their own bargaining unit 8

 B. If a bargaining unit funds some or all of its own
 germane litigation through a bona fide pooling
 arrangement, nonmembers may be compelled
 to contribute to the pooling costs 15

 1. Unions may charge objectors for germane
 litigation expenses that are funded through
 insurance or other bona fide pooling
 arrangements 15

 2. There is no basis for overruling Lehnert's
 *unanimous endorsement of pooling
 arrangements* 18

 3. There is no reason to exclude litigation costs
 from the scope of permissible pooling
 arrangements 20

 C. To be bona fide, a litigation pooling arrangement must
 cover germane costs and have the essential attributes
 of any genuine risk-sharing agreement 24

 D. The union bears the burden of proving that it made the
 challenged expenditures pursuant to a bona fide
 pooling arrangement 28

Conclusion 29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	
<i>Adams v. Plaza Fin. Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 1999)	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	
<i>Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963)	
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 N.L.R.B. 224 (1995), enforced <i>sub nom. IAM v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7 th Cir.), cert. Denied, 525 U.S. 513 (1998)	
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	
<i>Crawford v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l</i> , 992 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 869 (1993)	
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007)	
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	
<i>IAM v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 813 (1998)	
<i>IAM v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 401 A.2d 135 (Me. 1979)	
<i>Otto v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass'n-NEA</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 982 (2003) . . .	
<i>Pilots Against Illegal Dues v. ALPA</i> , 938 F.2d 1123 (10th Cir. 1991)	
<i>Railway Employees' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	
<i>Reese v. City of Columbus</i> , 71 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 964 (1996)	
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Locals 951, 7 and 1036 (Meijer, Inc.)</i> , 329 N.L.R.B. 730 (1999), enforcement granted in part and denied in part <i>sub nom. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1024 (2002)	
<i>Wessel v. City of Albuquerque</i> :	
299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)	
463 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2006)	
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	
 Constitution, statutes and rule:	
Amend. I	
Amend. V	
Amend. XIV	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	
29 U.S.C. 551
